716-778-8531

TOWN CLERK 716-778-8822 FAX 716-638-4183

> ASSESSOR 716-778-8827

TAX COLLECTOR 716-778-6052

BUILDING INSPECTOR 716-778-5947

> WATER/SEWER 716-778-8132



TOWN OF NEWFANE

2737 Main Street Newfane, New York 14108 FAX 716-638-4261

2896 Transit Road Newfane, New York 14108 716-778-9292 HIGHWAY 716-778-8844 WATER/SEWER MAINTENANCE 716-778-8587 6176 McKee Street

Newfane, New York 14108

TDD I-800-662-1220

RESOLUTION #32 -2024

THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF NEWFANE (TOWN) AUTHORIZES THE HIRING OF JONATHAN J. MILLER AS TOWN OF NEWFANE WATER SUPERINTENDENT EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 1, 2024, IN ADDITION TO HIS DUTIES AS DULY ELECTED TOWN OF NEWFANE HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT

WHEREAS, the Town will have a vacancy 11/1/24, in the Town of Newfane Water Superintendent position due to the retirement of the current Water Superintendent, and

WHEREAS, Town of Newfane Highway Superintendent, Jonathan J. Miller, possesses all the necessary requirements to meet the job description for the Town of Newfane Water Superintendent position, and has expressed a desire to become the Town of Newfane Water Superintendent, for an additional salary of \$30,000.00 per year, with the understanding that he will continue to perform his duties as Town of Newfane Highway Superintendent at the existing budgeted salary rate for the Town of Newfane Highway Superintendent, and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the Town to hire the said Town of Newfane Highway Superintendent, Jonathan J. Miller, as Town of Newfane Water Superintendent as outlined above, and

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS

RESOLVED, the Town does hereby hire Jonathan J. Miller, as Town of Newfane Water Superintendent, at a salary of \$30,000 per year, which is in addition to his duties and budgeted salary rate he receives as the duly elected Town of Newfane Highway Superintendent, and it is further

RESOLVED, that in the future, if the said Jonathan J. Miller is, for any reason, unable to perform the duties of Town of Newfane Water Superintendent, the Town Board of the Town of Newfane will take any action it deems necessary and beneficial to the operation of the Town of Newfane Water Department, including the hiring of a new Town of Newfane Water Superintendent, with a compensation rate that will match the budgeted salary rate of the current Town of Newfane Highway Superintendent.

Supervisor John Syracuse	AYE	NAY
- 5,		
	AYE	NAY
Councilman Richard Coleman		
	AYE	NAY
Councilman Robert Horanburg		
	AYE	NAY
Councilwoman Sue Neidlinger		
	AYE	NAY
Councilman Peter Robinson		· - <u></u>

DATED: OCTOBER 23, 2024

DONNA LAKES Newfane Town Clerk